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Date: 

To: 

From: 

July 31, 2014 
l(b)(6) 

Lead Behavior Detection Officer 
Indianapolis International Airport 

Scott Gordon ~dffl. 
DAFSD - Screening 
Indianapolis International Airport 

U.S. D~pnrtmcnt of Hnmelnnd Setul'l!y 
J111li~11apoll~, IN, •16241 

~9~-ii Transportation B Security ~ Administration 

Subject: Decision on Proposed Discipline 

Reference: ~l1b_11_6 1 __ ~ 

This is notice that I have decided to issue you a Letter of Reprimand based on the 
proposal you received on June 25, 2014. This decision is made to promote the 
efficiency of the service and is based on the following reasons: 

Charne: Failure to follow Standard Operating Procedures 

On May 24th, 2014 you initiated a SPOT Referral ~ 
(b)\3)'49 IJ s c ~ 
· · on Checkpoint B at 1740 hours. During the referral process, you 
made the decision to take one of the referred passengers from lane six (6) over 
to Lane three (3) and conducted the SPOT Referral Screening without a partner 
as required per the SPOT SOP. 

On June 25, 201f 1~'' '";': i••,::d ~ 'j1tten Notice of Proposed Three (3) Day 
Suspension from _b · BOA Transportation Security Manager, based 
on the above Charge an pec1 1cat on. The written notice also advised you of your 
right to make an oral and/or written reply. You did provide to me an email reply to the 
Notice of Proposed Suspension on July 13, 2014. 

I have considered all of the evidence of record, including your response. In your 
response you state, "I did not, have not and never will deliberately and willfully do 

'l'rauspo1·tntlon Security A<l1nlnlstr11tlo11 
8303 \Vest Southern Avenue• lurliauapolis, IN ·16241 

3f7,6t2-9000 • http://w1V\v.tsn.gov 
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something against the SOP .... " You also state, "I did use critical thinking and made the 
right call to expedite this screening to get the passengers on their way because their 
daughter was in a coma." I find the evidence supports the charge and specification as 
stated above. However, after reviewing the CCTV footage, I find the circumstances that 
surround the incident to be a combination of things you could control and things you 
couldn't control. I do not understand why your partner did not join you for the bag 
search and casual conversation but I feel you were the lead and still should have called 
for assistance or had one of the other officers that came down stay with you. I do 
understand that you got the resolution needed without having to ask a question and I 
also note that there was no security breach associated with this incident. 

In determining the appropriateness of this penalty, I have considered as mitigating 
factors your employment by the Federal government since September 2002 and your 
otherwise satisfactory performance record. That said, as aggravating factors, you knew 
the SOP requirement to have someone present when you were conducting the search , 
while not defiant or with any malice It was still deliberate and you should have exercised 
better judgment. I realize you may have got caught up in the your empathy for the 
passenger and their situation but believe that your misconduct needs to be addressed 
and I believe that this Letter of Reprimand serves the efficiency of the Federal service. 

It is hoped that this Reprimand will impress upon you the seriousness of your actions 
and that future discipline will not be necessary. As you also said in your response to me 
that I know you to act better than that, while that Is very true and I have great respect for 
you, I also know you can be a little hard headed, like me, in some situations. I hope this 
gives you reason to pause and think about when that kind of action is appropriate. 
Future misconduct may lead to further and more severe disciplinary action, up to and 
including removal from Federal service. 

This Letter of Reprimand will be placed in your electronic Official Personnel Folder 
(eOPF) for up to a two-year period, during which time it may be cited as a prior formal 
disciplinary action In any future disciplinary matter. At the end of that two-year period it 
will be removed from your eOPF. However, even after it is removed from your eOPF, 
your supervisor may retain a copy of the letter in the local supervisory file as 
documentation that you have been placed on notice regarding the performance or 
conduct referenced above. 

You have the right to file a grievance under the grievance procedure established by 
Human Capital Management Policy 771-4, National Resolution Center; and its 
accompanying Handbook. If you choose to file a grievance, you must submit it in wriling 
to the National Resolution Center within fifteen (15) calendar days of your receipt of this 
letter. Any grievance must include a copy of the action you are grieving, the reasons 
you are grieving, any supporting documentation for the grievance, the remedy you seek, 
and whether you have raised the matter in another forum. You must file your written 
grievance by email at ResolutlonCenter@ltsa.dhs.gov, or facsimile at (703) 603-4057 
using TSA Form 1115-1, Grievance/Mediation Request. A copy of TSA Farm 1115· 1 is 
attached. 

'I'rnnsportalion Security Adrnhdstrutlon 
8303 West Soufh(lrn Av1;11111~ • lndinnnpnlt~. JN 46241 

317-612-9000 • htt11:1/\VWl\'.tsa.gov 
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The Designated Grievance Official (DGO) is Aaron Batt, AFSD-ScreeJinq, 8f 03 W 
Southern Ave, Indianapolis, IN 46241 or his phone number is 317-612 (bll61 If you are 
interested in participating in mediation of this action, you can Initiate the mediation 
process by calling the National Resolution Center at (571)227-5097 or emailing 
.[ieJlolujiQIJQ.Q.nte!:@tsa.<;!hs.gov to discuss whether your case is eligible for mediation. 
You should not file a written request for mediation with the NRC until after this 
discussion has occurred. 

The Employee Assistance Program (EAP) is available to you to provide counseling 
services and/or assistance and may be contacted at 1-800-222-0364. The EAP is a 
confidential resource designed to help employees address a wide range of personal or 
family issues. 

Please sign the acknowledgement of receipt below. Your signature does not indicate 
agreement with this action; it only represents receipt of this notice on the date signed. 

Attachment(s): 
HCM 771 ·4 Grievance Procedures 

Acknowled ement of Recei t 
(b)(61 

mp oy es 1gna ure 

Delivery Information: 

Mailed By 

OS c1'1 i?'-{11" 
Date 

Date 

Tr<in~po1·tnlion Si:curity Admiuistn1lio11 
8303 \Vest Southern Avenut' • lndlflnapolls, lN 46241 

317·612-9000. hllp://\VW\V,f8fl,gov 
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Gordon, Scott <IND> 

From: 11b11s1 I 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Sunday, July 13, 2014 7:28 PM 
11,11e1 I 
Response to proposal referencej~(b_J_l6_1 __ _. 

July 13, 2014 
This isl\bJ(6J I response to proposed 3 day suspension. 
Ref ere'.':n::'.ce'::;';;i1;bl:;;l6;;:1 =~:\"I 

Mr.llb)(61 
I hope yot.t have not already made up your mind on this proposal to suspend me for three days. 
I wlll not go into all the personal attacks like the ones leveled against me In th!s proposal at this time. ! am not the 

officer that is described fn the proposal for a three day suspension. 
There are major differences in the witness staten1ents by sod"1b"J'°'l6'°)-..,~nd myself. In addition, I do not see any fact 

finding to try to find out which statement Is more factual. I know that the complete video of the referral from the first 
contact with the passenger will show which wltness statement Is more factual. I would still like to see the complete 
video and compare it to BDo!(b)(6) !statements and my own. On June 13, 20141 asked detailed BOA TSM 

j(b)(6) Ito make sure he had all the video of the referral from start to finish and he said ft would not make any 
dlffere1~ce. I have this conversatlon noted In m BOO note book. 

I was not provided the orlglnal copy of BDO (b)(6) arlglnal witness statement that was written before he had 
more memory recall. 1 find this memory recall very suspicious in and of Itself. 

I did admit to starting the bag search by myself, If you read my statement carefully lt Is eas to see that I got the 
reso!utfon for the referral without even asking one questlon. I do not even remember BD (b)(6) coming down and 
helping 1ne by dolng a little casual conversatlon. This part of BDO~statement shows that I did not conduct the 
referral entirely by myself. No addltlona! behavlors were reported for either passenger and their trip stories were 
confirmed at the end. Several of the statements make this connection. 

There is no proof of triy intent to do th ls referral alone. In addition there was no security Incident or breach associated 
with thfs referral. In fact if t had not been there at the time BDd(b)(6) !made contact with the passenger I do not 
belleve any screenlng would have taken place at alL He can be seen on the vldao looking around trying to figure out a 
way to get rid of the situation altogether. The evldence does not support the charges In this case. lf anything BOO 

l(b)(6) ~hould have been charged with Insubordination for not following my Instructions to conduct casual 
conversation with the passenger. 

In the following order please ask detailed BOA TSMl(b)(6) hhe following questions and note his responses to 
these questions. 

1) Why did he not In dude the entire 1,1ideo from the first contact with the passengers? 

2) Did LBDO II!ill.fil]ask detailed BOA TSfvi(bJ(6) ltor the Inclusion of all the video? 

ltbJ(6J Ii do not care If I am allowed to see the statlstlcs on how many referrals aoosl(b)(6l land 
myself have been a part of. I do believe those statistics will show experience and I know the are available for your 
dec1s!on making ln this matter. Please compare the.~e numbers and also compare BO (bl(6) witness statement 
with mine as they relate to the entire video and it will be eas to see that BDcl!bl!6l !left me hanging out to dry. The 
video just before what was provided by detailed BOA TSM (b)(6) will show two very different stories just like the 
very different witness statements provided by BDO (b)(6) and myself. The video clips listed sound like a movie editor 
just showing what they want to show to Just paint a certain picture. Let us look at all the video and make a decision from 
ther~. 

I did not, ha11e not and never will deliberately and willfully do something against the SOP and you know me better 
than that Mrllb)(6l I 1 did use crlttcal thinking and made the right call to expedite th ls screening to get the passengers 
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on thek way because their daughte~ was In a coma. If I made a mistake it was to 11avc empathy for the passenger and 
getting caught up in that empathy caused me to expedite the screening process. 

l(b)(6) 

EBDO- IND 

' 
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LaForte, Li.sa 

Frorn: 
Sent: 
To; 
Subject; 

Kialkopf, Charles 
Tuesday, July 29, 2014 9:12 AM 
LaForte, Lisa 
RE: Suspension to LOR 

Sounds bad. This is ok to Issue - I think that Scott sent it to me, 
Chuck 

Charles P. Kielkopf 
Fiuld Co • 

From: LaForte, Lisa 
Sent: Monday, July 281 2014 4:53 PM 
To: Kielkopf, Charles 
Subject: FW: Suspensfon to LOR 

• 

Another reminder.l(bJ(Gl ~as been out anyway, he has 4 bulging disks in his back. 

Lisa Laforte 
Human Resource Specialist 
TSA 
IND-FWA-SBN-EVV 
317-612-~ 

---·····--··---···---·----·--
From: LaFortc, Usa 
Sent: Wednesday, July 23, 2014 9:40 AM 
To: Kfelkopf, Charles 
Cq(b)l6) 
Subject; Suspension to LOR 

Chuck, 

I a1n not slire you need to see this QS it Is an LOR. But st nee it started as a suspension I am sending anyway. 

<< Filef "b_"_61 __ ~1LOR Notice of Decision 7·22-14.doc >> 

Lisa Laforte 
Hurnah Resource Specialist 
TSA 
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IND-FWA-SBN-EVV 
311-612-ll'JIB) 1 

2 
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Gordon, Scott <IND> 

From: 11b11G1 I 
Sent: Tuesday, July 08, 2014 4:07 PM 
To: (bJ(6) 

Cc: 
Subject: RE: DisciplinA 

11b11'1 I 
Yes you may review the CCTV and I can get you a copy ton1orrow. Thus, 1 am going to grant an extension until next 
Monday, July 141 ~. What time would be good for you both to meet with rne? Thanks,~ 

From11ibll6I I 
sent: Tuesday, July OB, 2014 11:55 AM 
To:iibJ(6J I 
Subject: Disclptrne 

~ 
I have the paperwork st;;itlng \am representing IT§Illi§Jwanted to revlew the tape and was requesting a copy from the 
start of the referral to the end. I told him I was not sure If that would be possible, but wanted to let you know. 
~ 



TSA 15-00014 - 008445

Laforte, Lisa 

Fron1: 
l(b)(6) 

Se1\t: Monday, June 30, 2014 5:13 PM 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: FW: Report 

FYL 

From:.~IC',..l_c•.,.1 --.,,...--.,.,,-,-,.,..,.. 
Sent: Monda June 30, 2014 5:12 PM 
To: \b)(6) 

Cc: ~-,..,..-,---~ 
Subject: RE: Report 

~ 
Thanks for contacting me, I will rant an extension for Pat unUI 1200, noon, on 9 July 2014. Any questions please feel 
free to contact me. Thanks (b)(6) 

FromlibJ(GJ I 
Sent: Monday, June 30, 2014 4:56 PM 
~~:l(b)(6) I 
Subject: Report 

11,11•1 I 
l arn representingj{bl(6) lin a pending dlsc!pllnary caselifilI1has until Wed July 2, 2014 to respond to the letter. I 
would !Ike to ask for an extension on thi.~ date to givel@Ilrnore thne to properly prepare his response. ls this an avenue 
we can use? 

Thank You 
libJ(6) 
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(b)J6) 

~EPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECL'"'TY 
.ansportation Security Adminish~ .. 

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE DESIGNATIO,~N~~~~~~~ 
INSTRUCTIONS: TSA employees may use tfils form to designate a personal representatfvC iM accordance with ISA MO 1·101r53:·3;·~ 
£nw!oyve Roorosenl11ffon, lnterini Guidance oaJ;f,mn/.Qy9,as' Riahts to Personal Representation Dttring Examination or h1vestlqalfo11, and 
Interim Guidance on Official Tln1e. The eniployee designating a personal representative should complete Secltons I and 11. The employee, 
representative and management officlal associated wllh the representat!onal activity l:lhould complete Section Ill. Submit designations to 
the 1nanagement official associated with the reprcsontational activity. The manage1nent official will provide copies of the completed 
deslgnalion to both the ernp!oyee and the represenlatlve. Reprosentallves who are TSA employees should provide a copy of the 
designation to hlslhet supetvisot If requesting official lime for the represenlatlonal acllvily. Place original !n the appropriate Ole for the 
specific maucr in accordance wilh ISA Records Dlsposmon Schedule, NOTE: Either Ute employee or reprasentaUva may oaocelflorn1lnata 
the desionatlon at ~ny lirlJ_e by n9Ufylng the management official in wrlling. 
SECTION I. E1nptoyee lnrormution 

-·--·-··--------< Narne 

' 
Duly Lo~tion (o.g., term/11a!!"Shitf if applicable) 
PM Shift 

Phone l'W-,......, -IE-ili-ai-1 --· 
a11-s111ibJl6J 1 I ~rn,'fiii,,,er-------. 

-POslttoti Tftio 
LBOO 
Date and Description of Specific Representational Aclivlty 

Airport Code or Office Location 
IND 

Prepare response lo proposal for lhrea day suspension. Various dates, one half hour to one and one half hour at a. lime. 

SECTION II. Personal Representative Information (to bo complotod by cmp/oyoo) 

j~~l~I --m·-,--- i~~-~e3~~~ 111~\16\. 
oUty Location (if rSA .. OriiPIOye;;y .. .............. _ Airport Code or Office locatlon (if TSA employee) 
B Chccknoint PM IND 

I 

Position T!lle (if TSA nrnp/oyee) Union Affl!latlon (if any) 

LTSO ·-----··--- ·-- --~~§-~--~1-~-------------------------------------------------
SECTION llL Acknowledgements and Certifications 
I authori;o;-e the pernon named above to serve as my personal representative during tho afore1nenUoned matter. This designation will ren1ain 
il(b):(6) : I' I r I rd or I submit a new representa\i~e designation. 

·-- - 7.l·lf 

Date 

• To Iha best of my knowledge there <l{SVnO oonmcts of interest or position with the requesled deslgna!lon. 

ti<JAgree l1~~:~gree(exp/81"). mmm• mmmTmmmmmm r11e1 I mmmmmm• ;:;,_-/If 
Managemenl Official Name Signature Date 

-ccc~~·-----~~~~~~---------------~---~~----~-----~ 

SECTION IV, Management Official Use ONLY (select 01w) 

D Grievance andfor Appeal 
0 Other (8xplain): 

0 EEO Process !El Olsclpline and/Dr Adverse Action 0 lnves!lga.tory Interview 

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT; AUTHORITY; 49 u.s.c. § 114(n) authorizes the oollecllon of this lnfo1mallon. PRINCIPAL PURPOSE(~))~ This f'<lC<lrd Will 
document your desrgnatlon of personal represenlallve. ROUTINE USE(S): The !nformallan collected on \his form may be disclosed to any individual within OHS 
who ha$ a ru1Ad for tha informoHon In tho porformanCA l'.lf their offiel91 dl.ltlea, or for addltlone11at1tlni'I t1ses klnntlAed lo DHSfTSA-00!) General Legal Re~.ord5 
(GLR), DHSJALL-018 Grle~·anuis, Appeals, and Disciplinary Action R$t(u'ds, arid i:otocraovr.1 eto In th A Federal Government Complaint al'l<l Appeals, and 
any othar applicablo system of records notice. DISCLOSURE: Dlsc!osuro of this lnformallan Is volunlary: refusing to provide tho requested Information may 
result In a delay in the sharing of inkirmaUon wllh your des!gnah:1d reph'!5onla1iva. 

TSA Form 1163·1 {8/12) (Flle: Variable} Page 1 of 1 
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Date: 

·ro: 

Fro1n: 

June 25, 2014 

iibJ(6) I 
Lend Behavior Detection Officer 
Indianapolis fnternalional 1\irpo1t I BDA 

r)(6) 

BDA 'fransportation Secul'ity Manager 
Indianapolis International Airport 

11.s, J)~1mrh11c11t or llomcfo11d s~~ufljy 
lntlian~po!f~, IN, .J624 ( 

Subject: Notice of Proposed 1'hrcc (3) Day Suspension 

l(b)(6) 
Reference: 

This is notice that I atn proposing to suspend you fton1 duty without pay for (3) three cnlendar 
days in order to promote the efficiency of the service. Jf a decision is made to suspend you, it 
will not be 1nade or affected earlier than youl' reply. If you do not teply, a decision will be n1ade 
no earlier than seven (7) calendar days frotn the date you receive this letter. 'l'his proposal is 
based on the following: 

Charge: lfailure to follo\v Standard Operating Proccd1u·es 

Specification: On May 24th, 2014 you initiated a SPOl' Referra~(~)(::iJ-49 USC § 1 ·14 Ion 

Check oint B at 1740 hQUL'S. During the referral process, you n1adc the decision lo lake 
\bJ(JJ 

49 us c § 
114

(rJ assengers fi:o1n lane six (6) over to f,ane three (3) and conducted the 
SPOT Referral Screening without a partner as required per the SPlJT SOP. 

''·-- ·· ,.~,.n~ violated SPOT SOP undet' 3,2, 
(b)(3l49USC §114(rJ 

-,)(.:>) 4:;i ·~.Y V '$ I 14(rJ 

On May 29, 2014 at 1645, I held a Pre-Disciplinary Discussion with you in which I explained the 
accusation and offered you an opportunity to respond verbally and/or in writing. You were 
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imtnediately offended and stated that you did nothing \vrong and that BDO Robinson was at fault 
and blan1ed his inexperience with SP()'[' Referrals as the reason. Yo\1 111ade several other 
statcn1ents, deflecting any ownership and fault back to the rest of the BDO tea1n. 

On Friday, May 30, 2014 I received your written statetnent via en1ail at 1306 hours. You 
continued to deflect the blame away fro1n yourself and placed 1t on you1· co~workers, I expect 
that as a T .ead BTJO you would know the proper SOP procedures, I have considered all of the 
evidence of l'ecord, including your 1·esponse(s). I I1n<l the evidence supports the charges and 
specifications as stated above. 

In detern1ining the appropriateness of the penalty to propose~ I have considered a ntunbt:r of 
factors to include the fact that ou \Viii full conducted the SPO'I' llefert'al alone) (bJ(JJ s G 
(b I n ith the BDO 
'fea1n that were conducting the SPOT Refe1Tal J( 4 14 ll'ior to cleal'ing the passenge1·. 
You Cllso refused help fron1 your BD<) ·rcaro when they offered to assist you, These facts 
detnonstrate that you deliberately and willfully f<\iled to follo\v Standard Operating Pl'ocedures 
per the SPOT SOP. 

I also considered n1itigating factors, such as your being en1ployed by the Federal government 
since Septe1nber of 2002 and your other\vise satisfactory pcrfor1nancc n;cord along \Vi th the f1:1ct 
that no security it\cident resulted fron1 your u1isconduct. I find the nature and seriousness of the 
tnisconduct dcsct'ibed above along with the tnitigating factors \va1Tants proposing this action. 
Thcrefo1·e1 it is 1ny decision to propose a three (3) day suspension, 

This penalty falls within the range of penalties in the TSA's Table of Offenses and Penalties, 
Specifically, section M #I n1itigated penalty range LOil to 4 day suspension on page 24. 

This notice is a proposal and not a decision, You have the right to reply to this proposal orally 
and/or in \Vl'itittg and furnish any evidence in support of your reply within seven (7) calendai' 
days after the date you teceivc tbis proposal. Consideration may be given to extending this titue 
H111it if you suh1nit a written request stating your reasons for needing nlorc tirnc to the l)eciding 
Oft1cial, Scott Gordon, D~AFSD of Screening. ln the event your reciuest for an extension is 
denied or granted only in pint, you may request a reconsideration of your original request Youl' 
request fOr rcoonsideratio1\ tnay be presented to the Deciding Official orally, and/or ln writing. 
Your written reply and any evidence should be sent to the fJeciding Official at 8303 W. Southertt 
Avenue Itldiana11olis, IN. 46241. You tnay rnake arrangc1ncnts fot' an oral rep!y by contacting 
the Deciding Official at (317) 6dl'll'I IA decision will not be made until after your reply has 
been received ortd considered, or if no tin,cly reply is received, until after the time specified for 
the reply hils passed, 

You have the right to be represented by an individual of your choice in preparing and presenting 
any reply. As a bargaining unit e111ployee you tnay select a representative fi·on1 the Atnerican 
Federation of Goverru11c11t Etnployee!l (AFGF,) to sel've as your personal representative, but you 
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are not required to do so. You n1ay designate any individual, whether or not that person is 
affiliated with AFGE, to serve as your personal representative. J-lo\vever1 you n1ay no.t select an 
individual e1uploycd by any union other than AFGE to serve as you1· personal rcprcsc1Hativc, 
If you choose to have a representative, you n1ust provide yout• representative's na111e in writing to 
the Deciding Official before the expiration of the teply pctiod and you must provide written 
notk~e of any change in representation. Manage1nent has the right to disallow your 
representative if the representation Cl'eates a conflict of interest or position or, where the 
representative is a '!'SA e1nployee, if he or she cannot be spared because of critical ·rsA \VOfk. 
You are responsible 1br all costs associated \Vith your representation, including any tl'avel 
expenses, You 1nay ref el' to TSA MD 1100.63~3, E111ployee Re11resentalion1 for additional 
infonnation. 

You and your representative, if an agency c111ployec, \Viii be allowed a reasonable a1nount of 
official thne to assist you Jn your reply, to review the 1naterial relied upon to st1ppott the reason 
for the proposed action, and to prepare and pre.sent yonr written and/or oral reply, You and your 
representative, if a TSA en1ployee, tnust contact yout' immediate supervisor to tnakc advance 
arrange1nents for the use of official tin1e. 

With the exception of the CCTV footage, I have attached the material relied upon to support this 
proposed suspension. This 1naterial \Viii only be released to you and/or your designated 
reprcsentatlve, Yau have the tight to 1'eview the C.CTV footage relied upon to suppo(·t this 
proposed suspension. The CCTV footage \Viii be 1nade available for revie\v by you and/al' you!' 
de.<:;ignated representative, if any, by contacting the Deciding Official to arrange a rnutually 
convenlent tilne. 

'f'hc 'Ernployce Assistance Prograrn (f:AP) is avai!ab!c to you to provide counseling services 
and/or assistance and 1nay be contacted at l M800~222~0364. 

The EAP is a confidential resource designed to help e1nployees address a \Vide tange of persu11al or 
farnily issues. 

You will be notified in writing of the final decision. 
Please sign the ackno,vlcdgc1ncnt of receipt below. Your signature: docs not indicate agrcc1ncnt 
'vith this action; it only represents receipt of this notice on the date signed. 

Attaclunent(s): I. nnol1,11•1 !witness Staten1ent 
2. BllO libJi61 !Witness Statement 
3. IlDO (b)(6) Witness Staternent 
4. IlDO (b)(6) Witness Statement 
5. LBDO lbi(61 Witness Statement 
6. l(b)(6) lsu1nnHu·y 
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Acknowledgement of Receipt 

Patrick A velis 

c -2 C?~/l/ 
Date I 

Delivery Infornuttion: 

(b)(6) 

fT-~/J T'\_l'' 
,_ 

' ' 

f/:25/f 
1te 1 

(b)(6) 
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Dlsclpllne Investigation of 1.0001ibJ(6J lby BDATSM •• H ... bl'-16._) ----
Fallure to follow Stat1dard Operating Procedures per SPOT SOP-05/24/2014 

Ou 05/24/2014 a BUO lletCrrall@b]\;1JfttJSG!,vas conducted and cleared. The r1·ocess stat'ted at t 735 
and 'vas con1pleted at 1753:55. tEfublifilI§I]and BDOsl(b)(6) land[§IBTI\Vel'e all 
present tCw the event. 

~Mlj~~~f1lj\~£ll:Lfil!lll, it-Bl'icfi BDOsl(b)(G) landHbJ(6 llnitlated discussion regarding~ 
rJ After tho briofl11g1 J was returning to the Manager's Office \vheri lwM 

stoppc y s an (b)(6) It \Vas brought to 1ny attention that they \VCl'C unhappy \Vith the 
\Vay in \Vh1ch the events u11folde the day prior regarding the rcfctTal. Accusations were 1nade age.inst 
A vclis that he, witho11t co1nmuni<11\ting to anyone, took one tub and one bag (it \V!1S slated that tho 
passenger had more baggage than -..11hat \Vas taken) fi'Otn tho Lano six sen!'ch tables and proceeded with the 
lllftle pnsse11get' ovel' to Lano thl'ee 111~11 conducting th\': t'efe1·1·al \'i'lthout tho 1•equked 11ssist11nce f1'Qm 
another BOO. 1300s llbll6l land~relayed the sa111e version of tho sto1y, BDOllbll6l !stated 
that he had to nu\ a bolt through the x-ray n1achino a1td \'lhc11 he retul'ned with the belf' ~e 

1
n,ticed LBDO 

was no longer on lane six and as l10 visually scanned the aL·ea, he observed LBDO b 6 over on lane 
three with the n1ale pnsset\gel', conducting tho referrat on his o'vn, He futther stated that at that tilue, 
DDO!ib)(6J la1·dved on lane slx asking if his asslstance was needed and that ht went ovel' to lane 
tln"t'le \Vhen he noticed LBDO!IiillfilJ,vorking alone, It \Vas at this ti1ne that I asked for all of the na111es 
involved. I then lnsttucted each BDO involved to \Vdte a state1nent about the event and ti:i discontinue 
talking about the topic with anyone. 

l!n1!liled s!atetnenr Wfirtl receive1 by: 
I. BDO (bJ(6lQn May 251\ 2014 and an up<lnted stnte111ent on May 26111

, 2014 due to 
falling to note aH the details as descl'ibed verbally, Both stateine11ts are attached. 

2, BD b 6 on May2$1
\ 2014. · 

3. BD b 6 n May 2s1h, 2014. · 
4. BDO (b)(6) 011 May 281h, 2014 and an updated stal(l111ent on May 291h, 2014 due to 

failing to noto nll the details as dcscl'ibed vetbally. Both statements are attached. 

Aftcl' receiving the last state1nont1 I then reviewed tile CCTV. The CCTV nppea1·ed to back the 
state1nents of the four BDOs listed ahove. Camera uurubol's and thnel1ncs were 11oted. 

On May 29J\ 2014 at 1645, I brought LBDO l(b)(6) I into the Manager's office and conducted a Pre­
Disciplina1y Discussion Jn \vhich I expl11.ined tho accusation and offorcd hi111 to respond verbally or In 
'vriting, LBD~\YllS inu11ediutely Qffeudcd Rnd stated that he did nothing wrong nnd tha~ 

lrbl16l lwHs at fault uud bhuned his inexpel'itince \•tltlt SPOT Refe1T11ls: as tho reason. LBDO (bl(6) 
tnade seve1·aJ other state1nents, dofleoling nuy O\'lllC!'ship mid fault back to the 1•ost of the tornn. lien so 
stated that once BD~dld a referral by herself 11nd didn't rccoivc ~111y discipline. LBDO IT.§.Rfil]then 
asked \Vhat could co1ne out of this 1u1d as l stutted to tulk, ho tnlkcd over me, nguin directing nil bltune at 
BDOlib)(6) !, lie then talked about how long ho hus hcen e111ptnycd \Vith TRA and ho'v lte.1thvays does 
everything by the book a11d it is only because he is an LBDO thflt we \'ltn1t hitn to tako lho fall fol' this. I 
risked ltiln to provide 1ne detail of the events. lle spoke about tho process und up to the polnl \Yhere he 
goos to lane thl'ee, he states that BDC11bli6l hvouldll't go 'vith him and began blatning hirn again. I 
then osked LBDO~ V.'hile at Ultte three alone, did BDO!{b)(6) I arfivo and ask hin1 if he needed 
assistance, At this point, LBDO lUillfil pauses, his eyelid a open up then return to l\onnnl and he states 
that he has al!'eady had fl night's sleep aftel' it and doesn't ro111e111hcr. I then asked if any other BDO caine 
to offer hhn assistance and ho stated thnt he didn't ren1einbet·, At this point 1 ask LBDOIIfil.Ifil]agaln 
\vhcthei· he \Vants me to write do\vn llis state111e11t fo)' hiin 01· would he pi·efer to typo his Olvn. He stated 
that he \VOuld provide rne 'vith a written state1ne11t. Deit1g that he \VAS due to end his dul~, I asked \vhen 
he \VOU\d have it back to me, he stated \Vhetl I retun1ed to \VOik on Wednesday (June 411), I stated that 
soono1' \vonld be better for hhn to 1'eme1nbe1· the ti1neline of events. I-le stated he \Vas ~'Chcduled fol' 
ovcrtilne the t1ext day (Fl'iday Mny 3olh1 2014) but that he didn't wnnt to type it up \Vhile on overthnc. I 
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then stated thnt l ivould ensure th11t he gets the ti1ne to \Vl'lte It !'.Ind that it shouldn't 1natter whetUe1· he is 
\Vriting it on overtin1e 01· regulrtr tirne nnd that whot wos hnportaut 'vas dmt he tries to 1·en1e1nber how the 
events unfolded fllld ls honest In his statetueut aud he agreed. He asked \vhat would happen next and l 
stated that I would hnve to revie\'I nil the state1ncnts and the CCTV footago of tho event. I also directed 
hitn to not talk to his tca111111ntes about the investigation and 110 said that he \Vould not LBDO~vas 
visually and vel'hally tu1hnppy with tho situation and departed the office ttnd clocked out fot' the day. 

l re!urned to the TSA Coordinatlon Cctttci· to rcvic\v filtn again as not all of tltc cn1neras were available 
on my pi·cvlous atte1npt. This time all ca1ne1·as \Vero available und fron1 \Vh!lt J CO\tl<l g.ntheI, agnin, the 
fout' Stl\tc111cnts t'cceivcd wore OOl'l'OboJ"atcd by tlic CCTV footage, After this, I sent a l'equest to the 
Assistant Federal Scoln'ity Difcctoi· to request that recorded CCTV footage from carneras 120, 121, 124. 
127, 3 lO nud 322 be hut'ned to disc stal'tillg at 1?:35:00 and ending at I 7;53:55 and mnde available to 1ne 
to continue forwiwd \vit11 this Investigation. This request \Vas approved at 1914 011May291

\ 2014. 

On $/30/2014 at 1306 I 1'eceived LBDd(b)(6) latatement via entail, 
LBDOITfilI§IJi·efuscs to take any ownership of atty fiiult from this event as noted during the Pre· 
I?lscip!iua1y discussion and In his written stateinent 

On 6/04120 I 4 I 1·cce!ved the CD of video footage, 

CCTV ThncHne: CAtnel'a -C120, B Checl<polnt1 I.iuui Six (6) 
17:35:00 ~The refer!'a! process bf'gi11s in front of lane six (6). 
17;36:20 • noolib)(6) 'valks to the hack of the checkpoint to obsei·ve the screening of the 
1·efen·ed passengers. LBDOHbJ(6) I wa;ts noor the X·l'ay opel'ator to collect the passengers' 
property, 
17:37:02 - Avelis puts on gloves aud \vatls \Villi property next to the lane six (6) ETD. 
17:37:28 ~Rob' orntnun1cates \vithAvells, 
17:37:32--BD b 6 arrivesatthelafiesfx(6)ETDtoassist. 
17:39:12-· BDO (bJ(G) arl'ives at the lane six (6) E'l'D to assist. 
17:39:50 (b)(6) places one bag ~ofa blt1 and canie.~ lt a\vay fro1n the lane six (6) E'fD area 
to\vards the~1e checkpoint. ~andHbli6 I l'c1nal11 at the lane slx (6) ETD and confer. 
17:39:55 -~walks to the entra1tce tunnel of the lane slx (6) X~Rayi places an lte1n inside the X· 
Ray und ,yalks buck ht to wait for it to be screened by the X~Rny operator. 
17:40:30 ~!bl!6l !collects th.e ite1n1 now vel'ified to be a belt, lio then 1·etur11s to the lone six (6) ETD 
are aud ap . t l'ight to left \Vhilst holding the belt. 
t7:40:30 (b)(6) no longer in vlc\v of this oa111e1·a. 
17:41:15 (bl(6) rtd (b)(6 \'lalkllUtofthecan1er11 view. 
17:43:28 - BDO b 6 walks lnto vle\V by the l1111e slx (6) ETD, \'lalks to lhe X~Ray opel'ator and 
stands there talkiti whllo ohllcrving tho checkpoint. 
17:44:42 (b)(6) \Vlllks back to\vards the lane six (6) ETD and then out of vie\v, 
17:53:59 - End of rccordlr1g 

cc·rv 'l'imellne: Cun1era- C12t, B Checkpoint, Table Vie,v 
l 7:35:00 ~ ' recordhig. 
17:37;14 (b)(6) appears HCHI' the lane slx: (6) ETD. 
17:37: 19 'valks 011t of vle\V. 
17:38:33 appears on camera at the lane six (6) ETD then is Ollt ofvlew. 
l 7:40:30 (b)(6) carries a hag in a bi11 a11d lead.~ tlte rcfO!Tt:d passenget• to\vat'ds lane three (3). 
t7:40:S I - arrives at the lane three (3) R1'D1 placos the itents on the lone three (3) soJ'c~nlng table 
and begins to screen the passe11gor' !I ptoperty. 
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17:41:02. ~libJ(6J !appears 011 ca1nera at the lane six (6) HTD area tind appears to be confel'l'ing \Yllh 
so1neone \Yho cannot be vie\ved on ~1ls ca1tiera. 
17:41 :31 LJb)(6) holding a bin, \Valks to\vards lane tlu·ee (3), 
17:41 :42 n·ives at the Jane three (3) ETD arefl, 
17:42:00 leaves lane three (3)~ \Yithout the bh\ and walks to\vtnds Lane six (6) il.1\d then out of 
the view oftltls ca1nera. 
l 7:42:51 -.J(5'i(6il\Valks ftunt lane six (6) towtirds Lune three (3). 
17:43:02-l__Jat'flves at the lane 3 E"fD areA, appears to obserYe the propeL'ty and begins to talk to the 
referred µassen er. 
17:43:36 (b)(6) ;val ks arou1td to stand near the pussenger and continues talking to tlte p11sse11gel'. 
17:45:27 v1a!ks a\vay ft'On1 lane tluee (3) and positions himself next to the glass dividing \Vall 
11ext to the supervisors' poditun next to 31ne1nbel'S of the VIPR Team.~writes in his notebook and 
talks with the VlPR ic1ull n10Jnbl.lrs. Dt1ffy rc111ains at Lune thrcc(3) tulklng \Ylth the l"ofol'tcd pnsson el'. 
17:46: 10 -llE::IT[land tht> passcngcl' lc11vc lane thrco (3) to\va1·ds lane six: (6) and then out of view. (bl(6) 
continues talking to the VrPR Tca"r,=,,..., 
17:48:09 LJb)(6) \vnlks towflrd. (bJ(6J from Lano six (6). 
17:48: 16 talks with b 6 
17:48:25 walks back to,vards lane six (6). ~begins to follo\v, stops, appears to talk on 
the radio and then begins to wl'!to in his notebook. 
17:48:5&- looks ovel' a the- VlPR 'femn and then 1X1pos:itions hhnself back nea1· thetn, 
t 7:49:04 (bl(6l · valk f!'Om Lane 6 to,vardslilillfil] All of them appear to confe1· 
and \Vrlte i11 their notebooks. 
17:53;24 -II§Ji§I] \Valks: invay fl'o1nl(b)(G) I andl(b)(G) howal'ds Lane 6 ttnd then out of yii;i\v of' 
this cn1norn. 
17:53;S9- End of recordi11g, 

CCTV Thucllne: Cn1uc1·a-C3221 B Checkpoint, Lane 'flu·ee (3) Overhead E'fD/Scrcc11l11gT11bles 
17:40:51 ·~ at·rives: at lane 3, places the referred passenger's property 011 the screening table, boglns 
screening with his head down faoing the propo1ty and it cannot be detennined if he is t«lking \Yilh the 
p11ssenget•. 
1?:41 :42 ~nrl'ives at la11e Uiree (3) with a bin in his 11ands, gives the passenger's belt toliiillfil:J 
\Vhilc appcal'ln to talk to hiln. He 1·eturns the e111pty bin to the stack of bins next to the screening ttible. 
17:42:00 (b)(6) (eaves lane three. (3). 
17:43:02 1nl'lves at lane tlu·ee (3 )1 observes passengel's pr-0perty1 begins to talk with tho passenger. 
17:43;30 (b)(6) \Valks around the table to where the passt'lnger is and continues talking with the 
passengot'. 
17:45:21 ~1(b)(6) I walks out of the vie'v of !his ca1nen1. 
17:46:09 - \Valks out of tho viow' of th!s ca1nern. 
17:53:59 -End of rccol'di11g, 

Aftel' revlewing this CCTV footage, I have detct'1nlned that It corrobol'ates with the stnto1nents sub1nitted 
by: . 

• BDODb)(6) 
• BOO 
• BDO 
• BDO 

Dt1rj~'iJ!1e r5~11?lprornss. at 1Zj40;30 on Max 24th. 2014f LBDOl<b1f6l l1nade the decision to 
tilke bJ( ·49 : I 14(r fron1 la11e six (6) over to Lano three (.'.l) and 
conducted the SPOT Rofcrl'al Sc1·eening without a pnrtner as required t>er the SPOT SOP. At 17:41:42, 
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BDol"'ib°"Jl"'61,---,I ~al la110 three (3) and asked LBDO~if he needed assistance and \Ylls 
infonned by LBDC~ that he did not need assillance ard t11nt he v111s j11st ubo\1t finished with the 
pl'occss. Durin the entire Ml'Ccttin rocess LBDO (b)(6) ls observed looktng do,vu \Vhile so~ 
the propett (t,)(3) 49 us c § 114(r) A n ' 1·i11g this screening is LDDO~ 
observed (b (JJ • ::> c 1 {r) At 17:43:02 BDO (b)(6) 

II!filmarnved at \TI'\( trrje (3) to assist (bJ(6J (bJPl 49 u s.c. § 114trl 
17:45:21, LBDO b 6 is observed \V~a1"tk1"-n~g~alowwaymrruoomn'a"n"e'"-r"ee"7'1rn<a"n'"'po'1s'11 "'°'""'"'''"'""'"'""'""''xITToOT11;f,ree:e 
TSA VIPR 1ne1nbors and \Vhile tnklng notes in his 11otebook1 talks to the three 1ne11. 

Proper procedl!res fo1· this event \vould have been: 
1. LBD~and p11rt11er take the passenger to lauo three (3) and conduot IP;' 1k14~ 11 

screening. 
2. While pne IlDO sc1'slens the urope1tv1rb1(314§ 0 Sc § 114(rl 

j(b)(3)~9USC §11~(r) )~· -----------------" 

3, Before rele11si11g 1he passenger, Lnocfl"i?J7'6JJor partne1· should have \Valked over to the other 
BlJO tea1n19 soitfer about the prooess And confinn t!io trip story of the refel'red pnssenge1· 
j(b)(3)49""'[1SC § 114fr! 

Othe1· disolpH11ary factors lnoludc: 

I. AlM NOTE: 011 06/04/2014 at approxi1nRlely 1442, 1 approached LBDofl"i?)7'6J]at Checkpoitit B 
to ask questions about an i.t~iny herepo1tt:d at 1140 that day, Previous to this I had called him to 
tho office to ask hhn about the injt11y attd asked ·who \Vas Jn tho t'OOtt1 \vhcn it occurred, Ho stated 
he didn't know, I \Vas sut·pdscd tlnit he wouldn't kno\V and asked him agaitt \Vhen at the 
checkpoint, LRDO~told me that he \Vas uncon)fo11ablc \Vith 1ny questions and told 1ne to 
ask the tca1n, I told hhn that I was trying to gather al! of tho 11cccss1uy h1fonnation in 01'dcl' to 
complete the OWCP paperwork, He st11tcd that lle fott with my line of que.'ltioning that f dldn1t 
believe his story aud that as n 1nanuger he thoug,hl it v1as 1ny job to 1nakc 1t look like it didn't 
happen. I told hhu !hat wns not !he cns.e and asked if we sl1ould ~tn1't this conVtl'$ulion over 
because clearly there is some 1nisco1n1nuuicrition. Ile then stated that we could never start over, 
th ill he couldn't tl'ust ine as fa1· os be could thl'o'v 1ne und that I was just tryhig to ou1ke a na1ne for 
rnyself off of his back and he \v11\ked away f\•0111 tile. A fe\v hours latei·, I called LBDO ~ 
into the 1na11ag1.w's office to sign the medical fo1·n1s so that I co11ld tt11n them in. \Vhon \Ve \vct-o 
done ""'Ith the fo1·n1s 1 he stated thut he 'vatited to apologize fol' what he ~aid cal'iict' and that what 
he said hud nothing to do with the disciplinary lnvestig11tion and that it "vas over some confusion 
he hnd \Vith 'l'OPS. I informed hiln that I appreciated thls gesture but stated thnt 1 wasn't SUl'C that 
It wasn't about the discipllnAt'Y i.tivestigation but that anythne there was confusion; ho should talk 
to 1ne about it ns I thought we \vere cleru.· i·egarding the TOPS disoussions, Tho 1'en1aiud-01· of this 
conve\'satlon only covered co1npetencies 11nder TOPS. 

2, AIM NOTE: Disrespectful with STSO and M11nage1nent Counscll11g/Discusslon. On 02/05/2013 
BDOHbJ(6) hvns ncc11satoly with several ofhls tea1nm(\tes1 de1nandlng to know \Yho pl'inted out 
nu e1nail that was \Yritten by BDO li'filifil:]and placed 011 the national IShllre site. 
Counsoling/Oiscussion in the 1nnnager'a offke on 2/51131 STSM i1hl!A1 I advised BDO IIfilia] 
thttt he should stop the questioning of other DDOs nnd 1·ernain pl'ofossional in dc11!i11g with his 
teu1nlnatcs. 

3. AfM N01'E: BDO~ \VllS ti.'vill'e that a leave slot was avn!lablo for 11/30/2013, but was 
occupied by all ciuployce who $bou!d have been rc1noved due to 11 .schcdu[Q chango but still had 
h<ll' 11ri111c on the crile11~1 S'J'SM Anderson looked at tha calendar he sa\v both slots taken 
and disapproved BDO ~leuve. Instead of poh\tl.11g out the etT01·1 BOO~ inltlated an 
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e1nail requesting assistance frv1u tbe APSO of Screening n1the1· than poiuting out the error to 
S1'SM Andersot1. A Lel1e1•ofCounselilig was Issued to BDOITfil7fil]and he !'efused to slgti it. 

4. AIM NOTE: On 51912013 BDOli!illfil]requ"ted to speak with STSMl!bJl6J land STSM 
libJ(6) lv1ith regiwds to so1nc co11fus!on that he wa~ ltaving regatding his SF7t titne off request 
and reading of the nowspnucr while 011 duty in the pu~il!c m·et1. There \VOl'O sovcral tnanafl°\( i;1

1 the office (STSM4(b)(6) , During this conversation, BDO b 6 
1naflc roferoncu to hin1 reading tho 11e\vsp11per \Vhilo on duty on concourse B, whieh STSM 
(b)(6) \Vitnesscd on Tuesday 11fternoon whilo on concourse B near Southwest All'Jincs gates . 
. l lso said that he did not see a problein wltlt reading the p11per \Vheu tltero were no passengers 
around.liiiTil's conce111 was thal STSMJ(b)(6J I didn't address the 1natter as it occu1Ted, Th_c 
p11blic pet'cept1on \Votlid JlOI be positive if atty passenget's 01' $takeho!ders observed atl Officer in 
uuifonn froin TSA l'ef!ding the newspapet' on the c<incoursc. f.lis second concc1·n \vas tlrnt ho had 
not received his SF 71 bt1<.lk for tin1e off that he requested1 !he time off \Vas denied d110 to the 
caleudar being fuU (2 BDOs ofl). \Vhen l returned tile SF 71 tdiiW]he shited 1just sh.red itn, I 
advised t11nt'i; not the correct procedure and that he 'vns to receive the SF71 back if it \Vas denied, 

Other relevant infonnntion would include; 

I. On 4/30/14 I Silt with LBDO ~and went over his Midyear Revie\v, During this 
discussion l stressed to hhn that he needed to flunlliadze hin1self with tho descriptions of all 
of the con1petencies thut he nnd the otlier BDOs were rnted 011 so that he would know how to 
help his teain as well as lto\v to docuntent occufrences \Vhere he 111ay be exceeding the 
ex iectations of a co1npetency, Following this discussion, on numerous occasions, LBDO 
(bl(6l has sent n1e generalized e111nils where he thought he was exceeding expectations 11nd it 
\Vas clear that he did rHit follo\v the instructions to fnn1ilhulze hilnself. When I spoke to him 
about it, he becan1e frustrated and suggested !bathe \Vouldn't send 1no the e1nal1s any1nore. 

2. BDOl(b)(6l lstnte1nent pettnl11it1g to this itrvcsligation stated that, "LBDO ~ 
1nade the ooo·unent that he was going to go to tho BOO offlce to ty11e the referral and that he 
didn't ttec<l nny help, he could do it alone. He 111.~o said thAt he wants to get all 5 ratings on 
his con1petencies1

'. 

3. BD()!(b )(6) !state1ne11t el'taining to this l11vostig-0t1011 stated that, 1'\Ve confcr1·cd and 
confinned 'vhut had tra11splred, b 6 the111nent!oned that he just accomplished one of the 
coinpetenolo.s required, being decisive, b 6 then walked off to do the papet1vork", 

4. aool\b)(6) I slalf;J!UCllt pc11al11!ng lo this investigation stated that "After the 
referral \Ve were in the back by FAMS (VIPR Tciun) discussing the rcfel-ral. (b)(6) was 
enthusiastic, con11nenti Ilg thnt he VlilS going to uso tho 1•ofer1·al fut' his con1petencies to show 
his decisiveness severa 1 tiines0

• 
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From: Hb11s1 
Sant: 
To: 

Friday, May 30, 2014 1:06 PM 
HbJl6J I 

Subject: Witness staten1etlt for 05/24/2014 

On Saturday May 24, 2014 at approximately 1735 hours on checkpoint B, dlvest area lane 6 the following 
did occur. I observed a passenger hold 0111 u pocket knife and extend it towards BDOHbJ(6J Un an eff011 
to get rid of the knife before entering the screening process. I would s~y the pocket knife \Vas within two feet of 
soa(bl(6l Ible.de closed but pointing directly at hin1 which left no doubt in my mind that it was an atte1npt 
to sul'render t~e to BDa(b)(6) IAs soon as th.e passenger atte1npted to stuTender the pocket 
knife to BDO~I noticed him hesitate as he be an to iook around for a divest officer or another TSO to 
pass the sih1a.tlou ofl'to. 'J'his told me tMt BDO (b)(6) did not know the t'O er rocedorc for this situation 
orwtis unwilling to do the proper proccdut'o (blf "' § 114frl 

At that point l knew it \vus ni.y respol\sibilit as a eQ o s ep 1n an 1n rm (b)(G) e prope1· 
procedure so I itumediately i11fot1rted BDO (b (6 that he should give the })asse11ge1· lheir options per ou1· 
SOP. The passenger declined to take BD (bJ(6J upon any of the options and it still appeared like BDO 

hbJ(6) !wanted to jt1st put the ifl t a bo I and let t e assen er slH' ·end r it to the checkpoint \Vithout 
following SOP procedure ugai J\ :4 - :;;, ; ~ 1 rJ At this point I called the 
coordination center and infornt ien1 o (bJ(3J 49 us c § 114(r) n checkpoint Bat lane 6. I received 
a conftnnation frotn the . fron1 several ot er BD()s that were on thelr \vay'to 
checkpoint B to help out (l:iJt3l 49 us c § 1 14(r) I then turned to BDOHbJ(6) Ito inform him that l 
would sec\lre the passengel'S1 property and he \Vould wait fo1· them to p1·occss thl·oi1gh the <lvanccd hna In 
tcchnolo unit before he entel'ed the stel'ile area to erform Cflsunl co11ve1·sation with 1ne (b)(3J 49 us c § 114(rJ 

(t,J(3J.49USC § 11 4(r) Iha told BO (b)(6) thathehadthe\b 4 JS(.; 14\r 

.,_.....,,....,,..,.--..,..--..L;(b"l...Jco him to be in \Vith. IIad DDO (bJ(6l o owe , roce \lfe 1e wolild 
have had the casual conversation anY\vay \b l rJ 
E![J:WO~lbl(6J lancHibJ(61 Uoi11ed me WrrITTl11'fll'(!jl'ilrty"mT11'm!'jl11!1!!\lll!l'll'ltlll'nl11trnlrrrl!lll!lll'lm"1m1'"Irnr"'"'rnll' 
geUing his pat down so I asked llis wife who wus waiting for her pat down if the la top as hers and she 
1'espo11ded '1y€Rn. I left her personal effects, laptop and laptop bag with BDO b 6 nd (b)(6) and asked tho 
pairn:enger that had attempted to S\lt1'ender the pocket · (b)(6) to anothe1· lane 
on the checkpoint iii order to separate the passen ers (b I an1 not snre 
but it n1ust have been at this point when RDO b 6 go os 1n ere ·'1Ta pl'Ocess. e 1uus have just 
watched ancVor helped BDOR (b)(6) and (b)(6l or just stood there doing nothing, I do not know. I helieve I took 
/,/i;\m>i\ffi~~4*fl!Jw:llill:i:ed:iliii:iil~i:Ii~'fe to the settt'ch table on lane tluec with the intention l l\,,J.4~. 

rJ When the passengel' and I were Ofl opposite sides oft e seai'c 
table on lane three I inforn1eQ. the passenger of the need to do some additional screening while I was waiting on 
BDol<bJ(6) Ito sho\v up. The passenger i1n1nediately stated ;'I fly all the thne,just do what you have to dQ. 
My \Vife and I ca1nc to Indianapolis fo1· the Indianapolis 500 111ile race weekend and no\v we have to go back to 
Florida the day before the race, Our daughter had an allergic reaction to sotnc 1nedica ' ' · pita! 

d . ' "A 1· . Ih d d t t I t' (bi(3H 9 USC § Alli an ts now 1n a coma. t t us pomt a n1a e no attempt to s at' casua .conversa 10 ~' '~'~'~----' 
was doing was trying to buy a little time so n1y partner could show up by info1·ming the passcnge1· o t te need 
for soine additional screening, The passenger just gave me the cntil'c resolution without 1ne having asked any 
questions at all. In addition1 at this point I also bccalne vc1'y einpathetic towards the passenger because of the 
unfo1tunute situation in Florida. By this ti1uc I had no thoughts about where my par(ne1· \Vas and I just wanted to 
get the passenger and his wife on their way, The passenger had not shown any behaviors to make me believe 
they were not telling me the truth. Having gotten the re.solution quite by accident and having a disu·augbt 
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passengel' iu front ofmc I proceeded to do the bag check without a partner present because there was no need 
for.casual conversation and also because I felt son.y for the passengel' because of their problems at hotne. 

TSA hus p1'ovidcd n·aining to all of us to use Cl'ittcal tb.inklog skills and make decisions through the coaclt and 
engage classes and ib> principles of((Ree, fi:~el, think and do'\ I 1nake decisions every day \Yhllc pel·forn1ing Jny 
duties at l'SA and I have always taken responsibility fol' iny o\vn actions. Did I do tWs refet·ral hy myself? Yes. 
Was it 'ustiftnble? Yes. Dld my partntr let me down? Y lbJl6J ibJ(6J knew the t'eferral teams were 
(b)(6) andj{b)(6) lso I also question 'vhy (b)(G) l did not notice or cortect the 
situation. My guess is they \Vere not happy about doing a re erra on a sut'rcndered pocket 
knife, 
~hftn~t dpv Qfr Sunday May 25 2014 dnrlng the lp-hriefthere was a lengthy discussion about a assen er 

jr51, f 'g' ' 1 I n ~nd it was stated by BDA TSM~lb~Jl~6J~--
that it does notinatter if one likes the nlle because all \Ye have to do is follow the SOP not queslion It. Tn 
addition BDA TSMl1bll6l !agreed that it sollrtded like the referral fi•o1u the day before was the right thing 
to do. I just wondel' if I am being investigated fµ,r not fol !01yjnq ~OP procedures is because the F-bands 
involved did not want to do the referral. DDOs rb)(S) l!.nd especiall~argued to point for at least 
fifteen or twenty ntinutes during that next days in-brief, This n1akes 1nc wonde,:Ji'O'\Vma11y rcfen'als they have 
avoided by not following SOP proccdut'e? J atn one of a few BJ)()s at Indianapolis that will pull the trigger on a 
rofcl'ral instead of trying to figure a way to get 011t of one, 

In addition, the fact that 1 am no\v a lead 13DO carries no weight with the F"baud BD()s because they are 
allowed to be shill POC und give lesd BDOs their assignments. F-baud DDOs for the most part have resented 
the G·band Bl)()s since the sfal't of the program. It is not the G·hand BDOs fault that they ace still F·hands and 
not auto1natically promoted to O·bnnd after six tnonths. That being said I do not believe J should be singled out 
for not following the SOP. The enfire tea1n has not been sat down nnd told that we a!'e now going to start ' 
apptoaching the process a different way. If management does thls It will go a long way towards holding alt 
BDOs accountable every day, If the lead BDOs do not have ma11nge1uent' s suppot'l we can neve1· turn the 
program around. 'fhc pt'Ob1etn we arc looking at now is systetnic and has been since rollout in 2002. I have 
copied an cniail below that I sent in 2007 that shows the sa1ne basic proble1n management is trying to hold n1e 
accountable for now. I have tl'ied to coach and mentor since n1aklng LTSO in November of2003 and BDO in 
Feb111ary of2008. The email below sten1s frotn iny having asked two TSOs to focus on the X~rtty and walk 
through metal detector positions while the checkpoint was very busy instead of talking back and forth during 
the screening process. In this case I was: accused of creating a hostile work environ1nent and I did not receive 
any backing ftom TSA tnanagen1ent. 'fhe end result was sitting down with my accuser and an ICMS 
coordinatol' and n1y accuser was allowed to walk out before I said my part. 

Iu closing I did not knowingly or intentionally do a BOO 1·efcrral by tnysc!f. Please give the shift POC 
responsibilities back lo the lead BDOs Like it should be. Have it the sa1ne on both shifts and then I would like to 
sec management take a different appl'oach and let the F ~bands and O·bands kno\v how the new syBten1 of 
accountability is going to wo~k. 'fhis way theee will be no su1·prises \Vhen a manager infonns any _Bf)() they are 
being investigated fox not following the SOP, Thank you for youl' tin1e and coosidet·ation. 

I sent the email belo·w on the summer of2007, 

Folks, please talk about this letter at the town hall tnceting for leads. 
l an1 writing this letter because I am conce1·ned about hqw day to day operatlons are being taken care of at 

IND especially on BC checkpoint. Thl'ee years ago we talked about doct1tt1cntation and LTSOs stepping up to 
the plate. I believe that most LTSOs at IND do step up on a dally basis but when we try to correct behavior 1ve 
do not s<!C J'esults. J,TSOs at IND have no ci·edibility, all we can do is coach we cannot counsel. In addition we 
get no feedback as to what action was taken on a particuhll' iss\1e because of privacy issues, I do .not disagree 
with the privacy iss\lc but 've 1:t()ed to see a change in behAV'lor when we try to cop ch, I ren1en1be1· when I 
was being trained hy 1'SM D1Aquilu1 I would never even think about tulkiug or turning aro\1nd while on the 
MAG or XNRay. When I did I was corrected and J 11ttdcrstood that I had made a tnlstake, I understood that I had 
nutde a 111istake because I knew \vhat m_y 1-e,qponsibilitles were. Once 11gailt ho'y are leucls to hnve credibility 

' 
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if w& do nOt sec a. change in behavior'? Please let the !cads kno\v what wc can do to C01'!'ect officers who do 
not pay attention wWle PAX are coining through the checkpoint. Jn addition, whnt con we do nbout officers that 
put little to no effot't into their jobs? Wl1nt specifically do we put on a witness stateiueut for 11lazy11 01· 1100 work 
ethic 11? On JlC checkpoint there is a wom11n in hcl' sixHes and a couple ladies ii1 their fifties, one \Vithtnetal 
screws in her bo.ok that wo1·k harde1· and pay 1nore attention than so1ne very capable, TS Os. On my way to this 
deploytilent at WYS I \vent tlu·ough Dallas and Salt Lake City. I had titne to observe the screening at three 
diffcrcnl checkpoints and for the first time I do not believe that the officer.sat IND are the best I have seen. 
What l saw in Dallas and Salt Lake was teams of officers paying attention. and wot.king together towards a 
comtnon goal. 'l'his is ALI, officers jn A1J.t pay grades, young, older, male, female and all races and I'm sure 
backgmundsEilll!![Jdo y<m want AU, OFFICERS (TSO,LTSO,STSO) to be gai11fully einployed while on 
the clock? That is paying attention or looking tbr so1nething to do 01· son1eonc to help? David, at the town hall 
tncctings for the IND STSOs and LTSOs please express what you expect your supervisot's and lead!! to do. 
Would you like us to be active in all aspects of the security screening process? I thinkI,TSOs should do more 
because we get paid more. LTSOs at~ in effect part TSO and part STSO as well as LTSO. Should leads always 
be 011 the lookout fo1· son1cthittg to do 01· so1neorte to hel11? Ts it OK for leads (and supervisors) to take it easy by 
the supervisol's desk when not working on the computer or actually doing paperwork? Sho\1ld leads nnd 
supervisors be actively involved in, or observing the security screening process when they have everything else 
caught up? T beHeve leads and supervisors must lead by example, When does 1ND get back to where we were 
befo1·e? When will sorneone else see what myr.i;elf and several others sec? Do the people we arc trying to stop 
see what 1nauy responsible officers at IND r;ee? Will they try to get through IND? I hnvc given 1uy all for five 
ycru·s and wlll continue to give my all, so help me God. I have said it before and I wlll say it again, I do not 
\Vant a11yonc to lose !heir job, I just want them to DO their job. 

ThHpk cHch and qvcl'y one ofyou for taldng the tin1e to read this letter, 
fb!1'1 I 
LTSO NDF/IND 
(317) 91 o.filiiiD 

3 
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Romanowski, William 

From: 11b11'1 
Se11t: 
To: 

Monday, May 26, 2014 6:43 PM 
11b11'1 I 

On 5/24/14at1735, on Checkpoint a Lane 6, a ma!e passengerl\61(3) 49 U S.c. ~ 114\rJ !approached the 
dlvesture tables. The male passenger shows me a small pocket knife that he had and wanted to know what to do with 
It. I and LBOd(b)(6) I were partnered up at thattln1e. I approach the passenger to give him his options and LBDO 

WillfilJradlos me and tells me to do the same. I nod to hlm to let him knO\'J that I was In the process of doing just that. I 
give the passenger the option of taking the lte1n and putting It In his ear, the passenger states that he Is not from here. I 
give the passenger the option to man It to himself and he doesn't vJant that. I give the passenger the option ta send Jt 
thru the x-ray and that a checkpoint Supervisor would dispose of It lf that's what he chooses. LBDOmm:ID:lueues the 
radio and contacts the Coordination Center and Informs then1 that we would be conductln a referral. 
LBDO IZiiiI[Jproceeds thru the gate on lane 6 and gathers up the passenger (bJ(3J 49 us c § 114( property. No 
corrununkat1on was had aftet L8DOllE3Z[]makes the call to proceed with the refenal process. I asstone that he ti! e 
do!n the bag checks and I wlll oondtJct the Casual Conversation with the pas~s, I divest the passenger (bl! 149 

(bl(3l 49 ompletely before proceeding thru the gate. BD~nd BDoii'.:LJarrlve to the Checkpoint just as the 
llassengers divest and go thru the All. The ask what the could do to hel 1 because they heard over the radio that we 
would be conducting a referral (bJ(3J 49 u.s.c. § 114(rJ I standby and observe the 
p1t'>sengerwhile he receives a fu pat own. T e as t e passenger r@rnove s elt during the screening and 
cornpletes the patdown. At this time TS01sl\b)\6 I and

1
t(b//6 lare asking what can they do .to help with the referrel and I 

suggest that they do the bag check and me and LBOO b 6 have Casual Conversations with the passenger. After the 
TSO finishes the pat down they hand me the tub v11th the belt to send thru the }(~ray for screening. I walk to the front 
and place the belt In the x~ray, When I return I seen that LBDO ~had took control of the male passenger and some 
of his property and took him to Lane 2 or 3., TSO!ib)(6) lcon1es ta lhe Checkpoint and asks If he can do anythlng to 
help ~tlces also that LBOO!Ifil{[]ls work!ng alone. He sa s that he wlll o assist LBDO~ t proceed by 
havln~he fem;:ile c:ompilnlon while BDOj(bJ(6J !does the (bJ(3l,49 BOO (b)(6) comes back a few minutes later 
and sa s that LBDO (bJ(6J aid that he dfdt11t need any assistance, I and BO (b) finish up with thejtbJdJ 49 u:::. C § I 
(b _;iJ :::. c...; 14\r nd look to confer and concur with LBDO (b (6 
I as DO b 6 e was a e to get all of the flight Info on the assengers he says no so I approach the male 

t fo for ere ort. road LBO (b)(6) and rela the Info to htm. Myself and LBOO E:§'[]dld 
(bJOJ 49 us c § I 14(rJ Ll3DO~akes the cotnn\ent that 
e was going to go tot e o ce to type o t ere erra an t at le n t need any help he could do It alone. He 

also seld In so many wards that he wants to get all 5 ratings on hls competeticles. 
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Romanowsl<I, Wiiiiam 

From: 11b11'1 I 
Sant: 
To: 

Sunday, May 25, 2014 7:23 PM 
11,1161 I 

Subject: Referral May 24, 2014 

Mr.Fbli61 

On 05/24/2014 at about 1735 b 6 anno1.1nce a BDO referral on B Checkpoint over the rad lo, I 
tb)(3) 49 us c § J1b11, 1 I conflrn1ed that It was a referra . I ~aid I was on rny \Vay to assist, as dld Offlcer1 When I 

got to the checkpoint l went to the back of Lane six to collect property. Offlce~lbl<Gl !was In position to watch 
the pat down, l(bJ(3J 49 us c § 11 4(rJ land Off!ce~as in front of the table collectlng property. 
Offlcer!Im§]arrlved at the chec!<polnt and came to lane six as well. 

Off!cerl(b)(6) lsa!d that he wo~!ld go to another lane and picked up two tubs and went to lane two. t reallied after a 
n1on1ent that he was with the referral, atone;! joined h!m so he would not be working alone.IIfilifil]was doing a bag 
check whlle talking to the passengeri I came Into position next to the passenger and joined the conversation. 

After the referral we were In the back by the FAMS, discussing the referral~was enthuslastlc, co1nmentlng that he 
was going to use the referral for his competencies to" sh.ow hlsdeclslvenessu seven=tl times. 

He then dashed off to the office to complete the paperwork. 

l(b)(6) 
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---------

Romanowsl<i1 William 

From~ 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject; 

lib)(6) 

Sunday, May 25, 2014 3:01 PM 
1ibli61 I 
Referral Staten1ent 

Biii, tam going to be brief and to the pol1't on what occurred yestArday. 

On Saturday, May 24th aJ 1~:3lSI LBDO (bl(6) tnade a broadcast transmJs.slon to Coordination Ccnt1'!r about a BDO 
Referral on Checkpoint B (b (6 mentioned -,l( 4_ J, , · 14(r • ooolibli6J land myself made a 
beellne to Checkpoint B. l arrived on the backside of Checkpoints, at the _ (b ( 
l\b)(6) L 1uho was. observing the l(bidJ 49 0 Sc § 114(rl ~at down. \b 

to get wlt~lbl!6l Ito find out about the referral. He roent!oned that a lanmoe O:wO'as<m1w;;;o;t;vwe7r,ATTimr;;;;:r;;rr,;;;;;M 
alreudy at the end of Lane 21 \Vlth two tray.s belonging to the couple. 

I decided to hel~(b)(6l Ion lane 6 with the bag check while he conducted the casual conversation. As soon as we 
were done, we stepped back by the supervlsoris cubicle slnc~as there writing his notes In the notebook. We 
conferred and confirmed what had transplred.~then rnentloned that he just accompllshed one of the 
competendes1 required.,,., "being decisive." !Ii2TI[]then walked off to do the pi.perwork. 
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Romanowsld, William 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attac;h1nents: 

(b)(6) 

Wednesday, May 28. 2014 9:24 AM 
l(bi1s1 1 
5~28~ 14 wttness statment 
5-28-14 witness statmentdoc 
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Last Page of Statoment 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

Statement of ________________ ... Contilrned 

Name: 
l(b)(6) 

Date: 5!28/14 

--~n~n~·~~SA~~l~ND~----------

1800 Col H.Woir 

h1dinn11po!ls. Ind Inna 4624 t 

Telophoue No,:. --~3~17~-3~8'.11ffi]fill 

l,_jlb)(6) 
·---- make·the followl11gstate1nent voltin1ttl'ily. I make tills 

state1uent with the ft1\l knowledge that it m11y bo used ln any ndmlnlstrativ-0 or cdinhrnl 1woceedings, 

On Sunda Ma 25 2014 at a roximatel 1745 I was in tr€!,i_ning ang 
heard BDO 1' 1161 communica e on the radio that th had a 
SPOT referral on Checkpoint B. I quickly logged out to go and see how 
I could assist. After arrivin at Check oint B lane 6 I en a ed BDO 
1' 1161 to see if the needed he! . BD 1

'
1161 said he didn't need 

an he! because BDO 1' 1161 was alread assistin him. I also 
noticed it a eared the were workin on a referral '' 1 

'
1 

n I 
.QQsSlrved _l,_)3DO 11'1161........ I taking an individual over to lane 3. I went 
over to LBDO 11,1151 Ito see if I could assist him, because I noticed that he 
was working alone, but was told" We are just about good here". After 
checking with eve1yone and seeing that I was not needed. I returned to the 
BDO office to continue my t1·aining. 

Page __ of Pages 
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Last Page of Statement 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

Statement of _________________ .. , Continued 

'. - ---. 

-

1 hnvo read this entire stnte1nent co~si~ting of pages. I have bcon giveu the opporti.1nlty to make any additions, 
deletlons, or con-ectfot\s, l Jrnve l:ru!inled each page and All corrections, Th ts stote1ncut fa: the truth to lho best of my knowledge t'lnd 
t'ccollections. 

Signature D"' 

Page. ___ of ___ Page.~ 
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